Wisconsin law.
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gine House No. 2; in ward three, at Potter and Duch-

man'a office; in ward four, at the district school house;

and the following named persons shall be the inspectors

of election for the several wards, to wit:

In ward one—W. H. Lull, F. Schuellen and A. E.

Bates.

In ward two—J. W. Ladd, Charles Koch and Pat-

rick O'Malley.

In ward three—Abel Keyes, John Harbeck and B.

G. Mathewson.

In ward four—Melancthon Burroughs, George Stein

and Wm. Freeman.

And the aforesaid inspectors in each ward shall ap- cierkBof elect-

point one or more suitable persons as clerks of elec-ion'

tion. In case of the absence of any of the above

named inspectors at the time for opening the polls, the

voters present shall viva voce elect some person or per-

sons to act in their place as inspectors, and said inspect-

ors and clerks shall, before they enter upon their

duties, take the usual oaths or affirmations as pre-

scribed by the general laws of this state to be taken by

the judges of election and the clerks. The town clerk

of the town of Menasha shall give notice of such first Notice of elect-

election in said city, and the places where it is to be on-

held, the officers to be elected and the names of the

persons herein appointed as inspectors, at least eight

days previous to such election by publishing the same

in some newspaper printed within the city, or by post-

ing copies of the notices in at least two public and

conspicuous places in each ward.

Section 9. The inspectors appointed by the pre- inspector! of

ceding section or elected as therein provided and the elecUoM-

clerks, shall have all the rights and powers and shall

perform the duties given to inspectors of election by

this act and the general laws of the state, and shall

be subject to the same liabilities. The first election

shall be held at the same time of the day, and be con-

ducted in the same manner as other annual elections

provided for by this act, so far as practicable, and

when said first election shall be closed, the number of

votes for each candidate or person voted for shall be

counted and ascertained by said inspectors, who, on

the day following the election, shall make returns to

the county clerk of Winnebago county of each and

every person voted for, and the number of votes cast

for each person for each and every office, and they

shall also make a like return of the election to the

town clerk of the town of Menasha, who shall deliver

the same to the city clerk of the city of Menasha upon
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piration of his office, he shall hand over to his succes-

sor all moneys, books, papers and property in his pos-

session belonging to said city. The said treasurer

shall also be a collector of taxes, and for his services

receive the same compensation as herein otherwise pro-

vided, and he shall have the same powers and be sub-

ject to the same liabilties, and be governed by the same

laws as treasurers of towns: provided, that he shall re-

ceive no other fees except the compensation herein-

after provided.

Section 7. The marshal shall attend all the meet- city marshal,

ings of the common council, and shall perform such

duties as shall be prescribed by the common council

for the preservatiou of the public peace, and collection

of license moneys and fees. He shall possess all the

powers of constables of towns, and be subject to the

same liabilities. It shall be his duty to execute and

retain [return] all writs and processes to him directed,

and when necessary in criminal case3, or for the viola-

tion of any ordinance of said city or law of this state,

may pursue and serve the same in any part of this

state. It shall be his duty to suppress all riots, d is-Hie powers ana

turbances and breaches of the peace, and to remove all dutle8,

obstructions in the streets and alleys in said city, and

to abate all nuisances in said city, to apprehend any

person in the act of committing any offense against any

ordinance of said city or laws of this state, and within

reasonable time bring such person before competent

authority for examination; and for such services he

shall receive such fees as are allowed to constables for

like services. He shall have power to appoint one or

more deputies, to be approved by the city council, but

for whose official acts he shall be responsible, and of

whom he may require bonds for the faithful discharge

of their duties.

Section 8. The common council shall have Extradaties

power from time to time to require other and further maybere<lalrod

duties to be performed by any officer whose duties are

herein prescribed and to appoint such other officers as

may be necessary to carry into effect the provisions

of this act, and! to prescribe their duties and to fix the

compensation of all officers elected or appointed by

them.

Section 9. If any person, having been an offi- Delivering

cerin said city, shall not, within ten days after notifi- JJ°^r"y 10sa6"

cation and request, deliver to his successor in office all

property, books, papers and effects belonging to said

city, or pertaining to the office he may have held, he

shall forfeit and pay to the use of the city, one hun-
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or discontinue any highways, streets, lanes and alleys,

and to keep them free from incumbrances and to pro-

tect them lrom injury, and to alter or change the name

of any street in the city.

80th. The common council shall have the power to

require the owner of any lot or ground in the city to

set out ornamental trees in the street or streets front-

ing on the same, and in default thereof to cause the

same to be done and to levy a special tax upon such

lot or grounds to pay the expense of the same.

31st. To make, ordain, amend and repeal all such

ordinances, by-laws and police regulations, not contra-

ry to the constitution of this state, for the good order

and government of the city, and which may be neces-

sary or expedient to carry into effect the poweis vested

in the mayor and common council, or any officer of

said city by this act or which may be vested in any

officer, of said city by any ordinance thereof.

Section 32. All laws, ordinances, regulations and ordinances

by-laws shall be passed by an affirmative vote of a ma- howpaesed.

jority of the common council; and shall be signed by

the major, and shall, within ten days after their pas-

sage, respectively, be published in some newspaper in

said city, once before the same shall be in force, or

shall be posted up in at least three public places in

said city, one week before the same shall be in force,

and within ten days thereafter, they shall be recorded

by the city clerk in books to be provided for that pur-

pose; but before any of the laws, ordinances, regula-

tions or by-laws shall be recorded, the publication Publication

thereof, respectively, within the said time, shall bethCTeof-

proved by the Affidavit of the foreman or publisher of

such newspaper, as the same may be published in, or

by the certificate of the city clerk or marshal that cop-

ies have been posted as herein required, and such affi-

davit or certificate shall be recorded therewith, and at

all times tha^e shall be deemed and taken as sufficient

evidence of the time and manner of such publication

or posting, and such record of such law, ordinance,

regulation or by-law, and the proof of such record cer-

tified by the clerk, under seal of the city, or any print-

ed book containing the same, purporting to have been

published under the sanction of the mayor and coun-

cil, fhall be prima facie evidence of the due passage and

publication or posting of such law, ordinance, regula-

tion or by-lew No appropriation shall be made with-

out an affirmative vote of a majority of all members of

the common council.

Section 88. The Dowers conferred upon the said storing or gnn-

r powder.
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■

upon the treasurer shall specify the purpose for which

they were drawn, and shall be payable generally out

of any funds in the treasury belonging to the city.

Section 2. No debt shall be contracted against the contracting

city, or certificates of indebtedness drawn upon the city debt

treasury unless the same shall be authorized by a ma-

jority of all the members of the common council, and

the vote authorizing the 3ame shall be entered by ayes

and noes upon the journal of the council, and no money

shall be appropriated for any purpose whatever, ex-

except such as is expressly authorized by this act.

Section 3. All forfeitures and penalties accruing Disposition of

the city for a violation of this acb; or of any of the 1068 etc-

ordinances, by-laws, rules and regulations of the city,

and all moneys received for licenses shall be paid into

the city treasury and become part of the general fund

except as otherwise provided by this act

Section 4. The fiscal year of the city of Menasba Levying taxes,

shall commence on the first Monday of September, on

which day, or within twenty days thereafter, the com-

mon council shall, by resolution, determine what

amount of money, including the estimated resources of

the city not derived from direct taxation for the year

then next ensuing, will be required for general city

purposes during that year; and the council shall there-

upon be empowered to levy, and shall, by resolution,

levy upon the taxable property of the city to defray

the current expenses of said city a tax not exceeeding

one-half of one per cent of the assessed value of the

real and personal property of said city for that year and

for all other purposes, except for schools, bridges, high-

ways and the payment of principal and interest of any

outstanding bondn, debts or obligations of said city, a

tax not exceeding one-half of one per cent upon all

taxable property of said city for that, year, the common

council shall have power at the same time, in addition

to taxes now required by law to be levied by them, to

levy a tax for the purpose ot paying the interest or

principal of any outstanding bonds or obligations of

indebtedness of said city or of such part of principal

and interest of any bonded indebtedness of the town

of Menasha, and which said city may be liable or

bound to pay by the provisions of this act, or which

may hereafter be issued by said city, by authority of

law, which may be now due or may be due at the time

of levying such tax, or may become due before the

time for collecting such tax, and they shall also levy

the amount required to be raised for the support of

14
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special tax hereafter levied or assessed upon any lot

or tract of land, or to set aside, or to set up or inter-

pose any objections to the title derived by virtue of

of any deed executed in consequence of the non-pay-

ment of such taxes, and of the sale of the premises

therefor, unless such persons shall first pay or tender

to the proper party, or deposit for his use with the

county treasurer, the amount of all state, county and

city taxes, that may remain unpaid upon such lot or

tract, together with the interest and charges thereon.

Section 31. In case the city treasurer is unable to Proceedinee

collect any tax assessed upon any personal property, JSm.

and payable by any person named in the tax list, he

shall proceed in all things according to chapter eight-

een of the revised statutes of this state, and the acts

amendatory thereto, in bringing such delinquent per-

son before some justice of the peace, and such pro-

ceedings shall be had as are provided by said chapter

eighteen, and as are prescribed by chapter one hun-

dred and ninety-eight of the general laws of 1860, and

any act that may be hereafter passed amendatory of

said acts, or in addition thereto.

CHAPTER VIII.

STREET IMPROVEMENTS.

Section 1. The construction and repairing of any chargeable to

sidewalk, the grading, graveling, planking, improving lot*"

and paving of streets and alleys to the center thereof

shall be chargeable to and payable by the lots fronting

on or opposite such street or alley; providing that in

all cases when improvements of any kind are charge-

able by virtue of this section upon lots benefited,

all such improvements across streets, alleys and pub-

lic grounds shall be made and paid for out of the proper

fund of the city.

Section 2. No street or alley shall be graded, grav- Petitions for

eled, planked, improved or paved at the expense of the Bt^eetw0^k•

lots fronting on such street or alley, except upon the

petition of the resident owners of a majority of the

lots owned by said resident owners fronting on said

street or alloy, or the common council shall order the

same by an affirmative vote of three fourths of all its

members.

Section 3. Whenever the city council shall deem Notice of ra-

it necessary to construct or repair any sidewalk within p<UrB'

said city, it may, by a majority vote, require the owner

or occupant of any lots adjoining such sidewalk to

construct or repair the same at his own proper cost and
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done, and audited by the common council. The

mayor, city clerk and treasurer shall constitute a board

to determine the liability of persons to pay such tax,

and all persons claiming to be exempt from such tax

must apply to said board within twenty days from the

time when said lists shall be delivered to the treasurer

as aforesaid. The city treasurer shall receive the same

fees for collecting said tax as he does for collecting foct?ng.r co1"

taxes assessed upon real and personal property : pro-

vided, that if any person shall desire to, he shall be

permitted to perform one day's work upon the streets

of the city in the ward in which he resides, under the

direction of the superintendent of streets, and at such

time as he shall direct, within the said month of July,

of each year, and the certificate of the superintendent

of streets that such person has performed one full day's

labor shall be received by the city treasurer in full dis-

charge of such tax.

CHAPTER IX.

OPENING OF STREETS AND ALLEYS.

Section 1. The common council shall have power opening

to lay out public squares, grounds, streets and alleys, Btre«t».

and to widen the same as follows: Whenever ten or

more freeholders residing in any ward shall, by peti-

tion, represent to the common council that it is neces-

sary to take certain lands within the ward where such

petitioners mny reside for the public use, for the pur-

pose of laying out public squares, grounds, streets or

alleys, or the enlarging of the same, the courses and

distances, metes und bounds of the lands proposed to

be taken, together with the names and residences of

the owners of such premises, if the same shall be

known to such petitioners, to be set forth in said peti-

tion, the common councd shall thereupon cause notice

of such application to be given to the occupant or oc- gi?en.atobe

cupants of such lands, if any there be, or if any por-

tion of such lands shall not be in the actual occupation

of any person, then the common council shall cause

such notice, describing a3 near as may be, the prem-

ises proposed to be taken, to be published in some

newspaper to be designated by said council and publish-

ed in the county of Winnebago, for four weeks sue

ce<ssively, at least once in each week.

Section 2. Such notice shall state that upon a day content* of

therein to be named, not less than ten days from the notlce-

service of such notice, or at the expiration of such pub-

lication, as the case may be, application will be made to
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council, appeal from said assessment of damages to

the circuit court of Winnebago county, by causing a

written notice of such appeal to be served on the clerk

of said city, and executing a bond in the manner pre-

scribed in section six of chapter five of this act, and

such appeal shall be tried by the court and jury as in

ordinary cases. The common council shall also have

the right to appeal, by filing with the clerk a notice

thereof within ten days, as aforesaid.

Section 15. The land required to be taken for the Damage* to be

purposes mentioned in this act, shall not be appropri- fg^uta™«n

ated until the damages awarded therefor to the owner

thereof shall be paid or tendered to the owner or his

agent, or in case the said owner or agent cannot be

found, or is unknown, deposited to his or their credit

in some safe place of deposit, and then and not before,

such lands ma)7 be taken and appropriated for the pur-

poses required, and the same shall thereafter be sub-

ject to all the laws and ordinances of the city, in the

same manner as streets, alleys and public grounds

opened or laid out.

Section 16. The damages assessed shall be paid

or tendered or deposited as herein required, within

one year from the confirmation of such assessment and

report; and if not so paid, tendered or deposited, all

the proceedings in any such case shall be void.

Section 17: The city may pay or tender or depos- Time for

it as herein required at any time within one year from ™ee°'of dam

the confirmation of such assessment, and report the

damages assessed in any such case; and whenever said

damages have been so paid, tendered or deposited, it

shall be the duty of the common council to enter an

order among their proceedings, to take and appropri-

ate such lands for the purposes required.

Section 18. When the whole of any tract or lot or

other premises, under lease or other contract, shall be

taken by virtue of this act, all the covenants, contracts

or engagements between landlord and tenant or any

other contracting parties, touching the same or any part

thereof; shall, upon the confirmation of such report, re-

spectively cease and be absolutely discharged.

Section 19. When only part of a lot or tract of covenants end-

land or other premises so under lease or other contract ^lk°n1land

shall be taken for any of the purposes aforesaid, all the

covenants, contracts or agreements respecting the same,

upon the confirmation of such report, shall be abso-

lutely discharged as to the part thereof taken, but shall

remain valid as to the residue thereof, and the rents,

considerations and payments reserved, payable, and to
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compel the owners and occupants of buildings to have

scuttles in the roof, and stairs or bidders leading to the

same; to authorize the mayor, aldermen, fire wardens

and other officers of the city to keep away from the

vicinity of a fire all idle and suspected persons, and to

compel all bystanders to aid ia the extinguishment of

fires and in the preservation of property exposed to

danger thereat, and generally to establish such regula-

tions for the prevention and extinguishment of fires as

the common council may deem expedient, and to pro-

vide penalties for the violation of any resolution or

criinance passed under this seetion.

Section 3. The common council shall have full pire companies

power to purchase fire engines and other fire apparatus, «"denginei.

and to authorize the formation of fire engine, hook

and ladder and hose companies, and to provide for the

due and proper support and regulation of the same,

and to order such companies to be disbanded, and their

meetings to be prohibited, and their apparatus to be

delivered up. Each company shall not exceed seventy

able bodied men, between the ages of eighteen and forty

years, and may elect their own officers, and form their

own by-laws, not inconsistent with the laws of this state,

or the ordinances and regulations of said city, and shall

be formed only by voluntary enlistments. Every mem- Fireman ex

ber of said company hereby authorized to be formed shall p™i?u£m

be exempt from poll tax, and from serving on juries and

from military duty, except in ease of war, insurrec-

tion or invasion, during the continuance of such mem-

bership: and any person having served for the term of

ten years in either of such companies, shall be forever

thereafter exempt from poll tax, and military and jury

duty, except as in cases before mentioned.

Section 4. There shall be a meeting of the mem- Election by

bers of said companies on the third Monday of April 010 comP»nl«f

in each year, at such place as may be designated by

the chief engineer, when they may nominate and rec-

ommend to the common council for appointment, one

chief engineer and one assistant engineer, one clerk,

and one treasurer, and the common council shall

thereupon confirm or reject said nominations; and

the person so appointed shall perform such duties as

the common council shall prescribe. In case the

common council shall reject such nominees, the said

members shall, at a meeting held one week after such

rejection, nominate other persons to hold such offices,

wnich nomination shall also be subject to the approval

of said council.

Section 5. The mayor shall appoint two fire ward- Flre waraenB.
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Given under my hand and seal, this day of

, 18—. ,

Justice of the Peace.

Section 7. The form of the commitment may be Form or com-

substantially the same as that of the execution, leaving mlt,nen,•

out all that relates to the levy and sale and return of

writs. The defendant in all city prosecutions may

appeal to the circuit court of Winnebago county by

filing an affidavit and bond, and complying with

all the requirements of appeal in civil cases from

judgments rendered by justices of the peace: provided,

however, that such appeal shall be taken and perfected

within twenty-four hours from the time that judgment

is rendered in the suit. Upon any appeal being taken

and allowed the justices of the peace shall stay all

further proceedings in the case and the defendant if in

custody, shall be discharged; and the justice of the

peace shall within twenty days thereafter transmit the

papers in the case so appealed with a transcript of his

docket to the clerk of the circuit court.

Section 8. The jail fees and officers' fees for com- Fees,

mitments in prosecutions in behalf of the city, shall be

audited and allowed by the city coum-.il when the same

cannot be collected of the defendant before his dis-

charge and said city council may by resolution direct

the justice of the peace to discharge from the jail any

person confined for a judgment due said city, but such

discharge shall not operate as a release of the judg-

ment unless said city council shall so direct in their

resolution.

Section 9. Upon filing a certified copy of such

resolution attested by the clerk of the city council, the

justice of the peace shall order such defendant dis-

charged from custody, and make an entry of such dis-

charge upon his docket, an execution may issue or be

renewed by indorsements from time to time before or

after the return day thereof and before or after the

commitment of the defendent until the judgment is

satisfied or released, but after the defendant shall have

been committed no execution shall bo issued against

the body of the defendant, nor, if previously issued,

shall authorize the taking of the body of the defend-

ant thereon. It shall be the duty of the marshal, dep- Drunkenness,

uty marshal and constables of the city of ilenasha,

and they are hereby authorized and required, to sum-

marily arrest and take before any justice of the peace

of said city any person who shall be found within the

corporate limits of said city in a state of intoxication,

or who shall be guilty of any boisterous revelry or ob-
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case exceed four dollars for each person that draws

public money, nor less than three dollars, that the

amount to, be raised in any one year for repairing

school houses and the appurtenances shall not exceed

one thousand dollars, and for buying sites and erect-

ing new school houses, shall not exceed three thousand

dollars, and all sums certified to the common council

by the board of education, for repairs to school houses

above one hundred dollars for any one school house,

and all sums certified for building new school houses

and all sums certified for purchasing, changing, im-

proving and repairing school apparatus and furniture

and appendages exceeding one hundred dollars, shall

be approved by a vote of a majority of the whole

number of aldermen before any tax shall be levied for

said repairs or for building said new school house or

purchasing said apparatus or furniture.

Section 11. The city council shall cause the tax How collected,

or taxes herein provided for to be levied and collected

annually on all such real and personal property or

capital of any kind within said city as is subject to

taxation by the laws for levying taxes for the state for

the time being, said taxes to be levied and collected in

the same manner as annual taxes are levied and col-

lected in said city.

Section 12. All moneys to be raised pursuant to

the provisions of this act, and all school moneys by

law appropriated to or provided for said city, shall be

paid to the treasurer of said city, who, together with

the sureties of his official bond, shall be accountable

therefor in the same manner as for other moneys of

said city. The said treasurer shall also be liable to

the same penalties for any official misconduct in rela-

tion to the other moneys of said city.

Section 13. The treasurer of said city shall not How paia out.

pay out any moneys in his hands, received by said city

either as school moneys, or collected or received by

virtue of any of the provisions of this act, excepting

upon an order drawn upon him and signed by the su-

perintendent and clerk of said board of education, and

no such order shall be drawn except by virtue of a

resolution of the said board.

Section 11 The said board may cause a suit or

suits to be prosecuted.in the name of the city of Men-

asha, upon the official bond of the treasurer or of any

collector of said city, for any default, delinquency or

official misconduct in relation to the collection, safe

keeping or payment of any moneys in this section men

tioned.
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tion shall be determined by the city council and the

manner of its payment.

Section 21. It shall be the duty of the superin-

tendent, between the first and fifteenth days of Octo-

ber in each year, to make and transmit to the clerk of

the board of supervisors of the county a report, in-

writing, bearing date on the first day of October in the

year of its transmission, stating:

1st. The number of schools taught within the city,

and the length of time they have been taught by quali-

fied teach ere.

2d. The total amount of public money received for

the use and benefit of such schools.

3d. The number of children taught in the common

schools of the city and the number of children residing

in the city over the age of four and under the age of

twenty years.

4th.. The manner in which the public moneys have

been expended, and whether any and what part re-

mains unexpended, and for what cause.

5th. The amount of money raised in the city and

paid for teachers' wages in addition to the public mon-

ey raised therefor, the amount of taxes raised for the

purchasing, repairing and insuring of school houses, for

the purchase of school bouse sites, for building, hiring,

for fuel, for district libraries or for any purposes

allowed by law in said city since the date of the last

preceding reports, with such other information as the

state superintendent may from time to time require

Section 22. The said board shall allow the chil-

dren of the residents of school district No. 1, of the

present town of Menasha not included in the limits of

said city, to attend any of the schools of said city, and

may in their discretion allow the children of all other

non-residents to attend any of the schools of said city

upon such terms as said board by resolution shall pre-

scribe, fixing the tuition therefor.

Section 23. For the purpose of amicably adjusting settlement be-

and settling all claims that may be made against the diaMcu.

city by any portion of any school district or school dis-

tricts outside of the city limits, by reason of any inter-

est which such portion of said district or districts may

have or may have had in the school property, which

is now in the city and all claims that the city may have

against any portion of any school district or school

districts outside of the city limits by reason of any in-

terest which said city may have or may have had in

any school property which is outside of the city limits

the judge of the circuit court of Winnebago county,
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board of supervisors shall appoint, and thereafter the

place of meeting shall be decided ' by a vote at their

annual town meeting. The present board of super-

visors shall appoint inspectors and clerk for the annual

town meeting for 1874.

Section 8. The city of Menasha shall be, and is city of Men*,

hereby, invested as the lawful owner and successor of8hl ,ncce"loa

all real and personal property and all the rights and

privileges belonging to the corporation of the village

of Menasha, together with all the funds, reversions,

debts, credits and demands due and owing to the said

village of Menasha as a corporate body, which by or

under any former acts, ordinances, grants, donations,

gifts, construction, or purchases, have been acquired,

vested in, or in any manner belonging to said corpora-

tion of the village of Menasha, and said city shall set-

tle and pay all the outstanding and existing indebted-

ness of said village.

Section 4. The city of Menasha shall also be and

is hereby, invested as the lawful owner and successor

of such part of ali the real property, rights and privi-

leges belonging to the town of Menasha as is or may

be contained iu such portions of said town as is or may

be included in said city limits, including all highways,

roads, streets, bridges and all things appurtenant

thereto iucluded in the limits of said city, and the

said town of Menasha is likewise invested with such

part of all the real property, rights and privileges of

the present town of Menasha as is included in the said

town of Menasha and not within the limits of the said

city save and except the cemeteries and grounds used

for the burial of the dead belonging to said town, and

also grounds purchased for said purpose, whether so

used or not: provided, that all such grounds shall be,

and are hereby, invested in said city and said town, in

like proportions as the debts of said town are to be paid,

and shall be under the joint control and supervision

of the common council of said city and the board of

super visors of said town, and all the costs and expenses

necessary to keep the said grounds and the fences

inclosing the same in good condition, and repair shall

be paid by said city and said town in like proportion;

and provided further, if either said city or said town

shall pay and expend for the purpose aforesaid a greater

sum than its pro rata share asaforesaid, the said corpora-

tion so paying said excess shall be entitled to recover

the same from the said corporation, not so paying its

just proportion in any proper action.

Section 5. The indebtedness outstanding and ex- Apportionment
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ofcity andfown isting against said town of Menasha upon all bonds or

indebtedness. C0Up0ns heretofore issued by said town, and all other

indebtedness against said town shall be apportioned

between said town and city, and the pro rata share of

such indebtedness to be paid by said town and city,

shall be one-fourth of all such indebledness paid by

said town and three-fourths of said indebtedneps by

said city, and the said town and city of Menasha shall

respectively provide for the payment of and pay their

and each of their pro rata shares of such indebtedness

as aforesaid, at all times when the same or any portion

of the same shall become due and payable, and each

one of said corporations shall be liable to the other for

all costs and damages incurred by either one of said

corporations in consequence of the failure of the other

corporation to provide for and pay its pro rata share of

indebtedness as aforesaid.

Separate",inits. Section 6. It' said town of Menasha shall fail to pro-

vide for and pay its pro rata share of any alleged indebt-

edness, whether bonded or other indebtedness, on the

ground that such claim of indebtedness is not a legal

debt against said town, or for any other reason, and the

said city of Menasha shall provide for and be ready

and willing to pay its pro rata share of such indebted-

ness, the said town of Menasha shall alone bear the

whole costs and expenses that may be incurred by

said town in consequence of any and all suits, actions

and proceedings that may be instituted against said

town to enforce the payment of any and all such

claims, and said town shall have no claim against said

city for any part or portion ot said costs and expenses

so incurred, and the said town of Menasha shall be

liable to said city of Menasha for all costs and damages

which it may sustain by reason of any action, suit or

proceeding that may be instituted by any such claim-

ant, whose claim is denied by said town and admitted

by said city, against said city, either as sole defendant

or jointly with said town or otherwise to enforce said

payment.

Section 7. If said city of Menasha shall fail to

provide for and pay its pro rata share of any alleged

indebtedness, whether bonded or other indebtedness,

and the said town of Menasha shall provide for and be

ready and willing to pay its pro rata share of such in-

debtedness, the said city of Menasha shall alone bear

the entire costs and expenses that may be incurred by

said town in consequence of any and all suits, actions

and proceedings that may be instituted against said

town to enforce the payment of any and all such
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number of days employed therein, and if such work is

chargeable to and lot, to report the description thereof

and shall perform such other and further duties as the

common council may prescribe. He shall not be di-

rectly or indirectly interested in any contract to work

or for furnishing materials for said city under penalty

of removal from office.

Section 38. The bridges within the city limits of Bridge*,

said city shall be under the charge and control of the

city council, and the charges and expenses necessarily

incurred in opening, taking care of, repairing and re-

constructing said bridges, or any of them, or any part

thereof, shall be chargeable to and payable out of the

general city fund.

Section 39 All school districts and parts of school school district*

districts situated within the limits of the city of Me- consolidated,

nasha are hereby consolidated, and all laws, orders,

resolutions, organizing any of said districts, are hereby

repealed and made void, and the treasurer of all sucih

districts add parts of districts within the limits of said

city shall, within ten days after the board of education

herein provided for shall be elected and qualified, de-

liver to the city treasurer all moneys of said district in

their hands as said treasurer; and all district treasurers

and other district officers shall deliver, within the same

time, all books, papers and records in their hands, to

b« delivered by said board to the proper officers.

Section 40. The supervisors elected at each an-

nual election shall be members of the county board of

supervisors of Winnebago county, and represent said

city in said board.

Section 41. The inspectors of election, after the

first election, shall be the alderman and assessors for

each ward, and the inspectors shall appoiut two clerks ■

of elections.

Section 42. There shall be two street commis-

sioners annually appointed by the common council, one

to be appointed from the First and Fourth wards and

one from the Second and Third wards.

Section 43. The common council may establish a cuy lock "op.

city lock up for the confinement of all offenders against

the laws of this state or any ordinance passed under the

rovisions of this charter, and all such offenders may

e imprisoned in said lock up or in the common jail of

Winnebago county, in the discretion of the committing

magistrate, whenever such imprisonment is adjudged.
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